purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan
members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are
intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well
as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those
assumptions, the Town Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 7.00% for the Town plan did not change as of June 30, 2025.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00% as well as what the Town Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or
1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability 16,760,368$   11,788,024$   7,633,236$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

(53)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2024 39,233,391$   29,428,533$   9,804,858$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 268,298   -   268,298
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,670,231   -   2,670,231
Change in benefit terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience 1,714,696   -   1,714,696
Changes in Assumptions 1,516,129   -   1,516,129
Employer Contributions -   1,270,000   (1,270,000)
Member Contributions -   64,485   (64,485)
Net Investment Income -   2,904,200   (2,904,200)
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (2,711,060)   (2,711,060)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (52,497)   52,497

Net Changes  3,458,294   1,475,128   1,983,166

Balances as of June 30, 2025 42,691,685$   30,903,661$   11,788,024$

Town Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

Schedule of Plan Net Position

Pension Trust Funds
General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,239,198$   -$   2,239,198$
Investments 28,599,978   22,920,247   51,520,225
Receivables 64,485   -   64,485

Total Assets 30,903,661   22,920,247   53,823,908

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable -   -   -

NET POSITION
Restricted for Pension Benefits 30,903,661$   22,920,247$   53,823,908$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

(54)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Pension Trust Funds
General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ADDITIONS

Contributions:
Employer 1,270,000$   212,140$   1,482,140$
Plan Members 64,485   -   64,485

Total Contributions 1,334,485   212,140   1,546,625

Investment Income:
Net Change in Fair Value of
  Investments 2,354,209   2,341,659   4,695,868
Interest and Dividends 681,719   -   681,719

Total Investment Earnings 3,035,928   2,341,659   5,377,587
Less: Investment Fees (131,728)   -   (131,728)

Net Investment Income 2,904,200   2,341,659   5,245,859

Total Additions 4,238,685   2,553,799   6,792,484

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 2,711,060   895,824   3,606,884
Administration 52,497   -   52,497

Total Deductions 2,763,557   895,824   3,659,381

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,475,128   1,657,975   3,133,103

Net Position - Beginning of Year 29,428,533   21,262,272   50,690,805

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 30,903,661$   22,920,247$   53,823,908$

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized pension expense related to the
Town Plan of $2,321,665. At June 30, 2025, the Town reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to the Town Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -$   1,516,252$
Differences Between Expected and Actual

[…]

Education contributes at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. For
this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current
plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that
are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on
those assumptions, the BOE Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 6.25% for the BOE plan did change as of June 30, 2025.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the BOE Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.25% as well as what the BOE Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)

 Net Pension Liability (Asset) (2,064,976)$   (3,990,213)$   (5,634,539)$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

(59)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Board of Education Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension (Asset) Liability of the BOE (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2024 18,021,354$   21,262,272$   (3,240,918)$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 196,107   -   196,107
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,155,021   -   1,155,021
Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience 169,944   -   169,944
Changes in Assumptions 283,432   -   283,432
Employer Contributions -   212,140   (212,140)
Member Contributions -   -   -
Net Investment Income (Loss) -   2,341,659   (2,341,659)
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (895,824)   (895,824)   -
Administrative Expenses -   -   -

Net Changes  908,680   1,657,975   (749,295)

Balances as of June 30, 2025 18,930,034$   22,920,247$   (3,990,213)$

BOE Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized pension expense (benefit)
related to the BOE Plan of $(245,028). At June 30, 2025, the Town reported deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to the BOE Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -$   891,939$